

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NS-III JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, NHAVA- SHEVA <u>TAL-URAN</u>, <u>DISTT- RAIGAD -400 707</u>, <u>MAHARASHTRA</u>

(e-mail:appraisingmain.jnchimp@gmail.com; Tel: 022-27244979)

F. No. S/22-Gen-04/2017-18/AM(I)

Dated 15.03.2019

PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 27/2019

Subject: The Deferred Payment of Import Duty (Amendment) Rules, 2017 - reg.

Attention of the Importers, Exporters, General Trade, Custom Brokers and all other stakeholders in the jurisdiction of JNCH, Nhava Sheva is invited to the above mentioned subject.

- 2. As per the notification published in the Gazette of India, the following rules have been issued to amend the Deferred Payment of Import Duty Rules, 2016.
 - 1. (1) These rules may be called the Deferred Payment of Import Duty (Amendment) Rules, 2017.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
 - 2. In rule 5 of the Deferred Payment of Import Duty Rules, 2016, for the clauses (a) to (d), the following clauses shall be substituted, namely: -
 - "(a) for goods corresponding to Bill of Entry returned for payment from 1st day to 15th day of any month, the duty shall be paid by the 16th day of that month;
 - (b) for goods corresponding to Bill of Entry returned for payment from 16th day till the last day of any month other than March, the duty shall be paid by the 1st day of the following month; and
 - (c) for goods corresponding to Bill of Entry returned for payment from 16th day the 31st day of March, the duty shall be paid by the 31st March".
- In case of any difficulty, the specific issue may be brought to the notice of the Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Appraising Main (Import), NS-III (email address: appraisingmain.jnch@gov.in).
- 5. Action to be taken in terms of decisions taken in this Public Notice should be considered as standing order for the purpose of officers and staff.

Sd/(Sunil Kumar Mall)
Commissioner of Customs (NS-I).

Copy to:

till

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH.
- 2. The Commissioner of Customs, NS-G/ NS-I/ NS-II / NS-IV / NS-V, JNCH.
- 3. All Additional / Joint Commissioners of Customs, JNCH.
- 4. All Deputy / Assistant Commissioner of Customs, JNCH.
- 5. All Sections / Groups of NS-G, NS-I, NS-II / NS-III/ NS-IV / NS-V, JNCH.
- 6. Representative of BCBA / FIEO for information and circulation among their members for information.
- 7. AC/DC, EDI for uploading on JNCH website immediately.